ceding insurer or reinsurer and by lines of business.

 2014  2013
 RM’000  RM’000
Countries
Malaysia 136,934  164,318
China 134,038  57,724
India 31,864  38,733
South Korea 23,714  18,535
Japan 10,524  17,644
Australia 5,533  8,613
Turkey 4,441  6,988
New Zealand 6,435  5,090
Philippines 4,765  4,498
Others 15,358  12,251
 373,606  334,394

  64

Company No. 762294-T

30. Insurance risk management (continued)

(ii) Concentration/accumulation of insurance risks (continued)

 2014  2013
 RM’000  RM’000

Line of business
Fire 307,228  237,395
Motor 3,560  19,151
Marine, aviation and transit 18,012  21,803
Miscellaneous 44,806  56,045
 373,606  334,394

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was performed on premium and claims liabilities based
on the changes in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities.

The assumption that has the greatest effect on the determination of premium and
claims liabilities is the expected loss ratio (in percentage terms). The test was
conducted based on a change level of +10% and –10% of the expected loss ratio
on the premium liabilities, claims liabilities and profit before tax as shown
below:
 Expected loss ratio
 +10%  -10%
 RM’000  RM’000
2014
Premium liabilities 2,142  -
Claims liabilities 72,308  (47,415)
 74,450  (47,415)

2013
Premium liabilities 2,222  -
Claims liabilities 65,539  (33,045)
 67,761  (33,045)

(iv) Claims development

The following tables shows the estimates of cumulative incurred claims,
including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive underwriting year
at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

Underwriting year is defined from 1 January to 31 December of the year, except
for underwriting year 2007 where contract inception begins from 1 July 2007.

  65

Company No. 762294-T

30. Insurance risk management (continued)

(iv) Claims development (continued)

(a) Analysis of claims development – gross of reinsurance

[…]

Unit trust in Malaysia 113,498 - - 113,498
Deposits with financial institutions 98,817 - - 98,817
Cash and cash equivalents 78,681 - - 78,681

 355,747 139,193 73,947 568,887

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Company does not
designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

  79

Company No. 762294-T

31. Financial instruments (continued)

31.6 Market risk (continued)

31.6.2 Interest risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased/(decreased) other comprehensive income (“OCI”) and equity
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 ---- Impact on OCI and equity -----
 2014 2013
 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
 increase decrease increase decrease
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Fixed rate instruments
Malaysia Government Securities,

Government Investment Issues
& corporate debt securities (4,265) 4,265 (3,169) 3,169

31.6.3 Other price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate/profit yield risk or currency risk),
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets whose
values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk